	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIAND PLAN OF CORRECTIONIDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145430	B. WING _		12/13/2013		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	12/10/2010		
CHRISTI	AN NURSING HOME			1507 7TH STREET LINCOLN, IL 62656			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 465	Based on the Resid form, this has the p	dent census and conditions otential to affect all 93	F 46	5			
F9999	FINAL OBSERVAT	ility dated 12/13/13. TONS	F999	9			
	Statement of Licer	nsure Violations					
	300.610a) 300.1210d)6) 300.3240a)						
	Section 300.610 R	esident Care Policies					
	procedures govern facility. The written be formulated by a Committee consist administrator, the a medical advisory co of nursing and othe policies shall comp The written policies the facility and shall	advisory physician or the committee, and representatives er services in the facility. The advisor of the facility of the facility. The advisor of the facility of the facility of the facility of the advisor of the facility of the facility of the facility of the advisor of the facility of the facility of the facility of the advisor of the facility of the facility of the facility of the advisor of the facility of the facility of the facility of the advisor of the facility of the facility of the facility of the advisor of the facility of the facility of the facility of the advisor of the facility of the facility of the facility of the advisor of the facility of the facility of the facility of the advisor of the facility of the facility of the facility of the advisor of the facility of the facility of the facility of the advisor of the facility of the facility of the facility of the advisor of the facility of the facility of the facility of the advisor of the faci					
	Section 300.1210 (Nursing and Perso	General Requirements for nal Care					

Facility ID: IL6001739

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 14

		HAND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	03/11/2014 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145430	B. WING	i		12 /	13/2013
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CHRISTIAN NURSING HOME					507 7TH STREET INCOLN, IL 62656		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	Continued From pa	ige 7	F99	999			
	assure that the resi as free of accident nursing personnel s that each resident r and assistance to p Section 300.3240 A a) An owner, licens						
	These Regulations by:	were not met as evidenced					
	review, the facility fa implement policies and training staff or interventions and p transporting resider failure resulted in h transport to the loca	ion, interview and record failed to develop and a and procedures for educating in the proper safety precautions to use when ints in the facility vehicles. This lead and chest injuries during al hospital for one resident ewed for accident/incidents in a					
	Findings include:						
	indicated that R25 hospital on 10/14/1	ccident Report dated 10/15/13 was transported to the local 3 at approximately 7:30 PM for direct admission to the					

Facility ID: IL6001739

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 14

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	03/11/2014 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		. ,		(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED	
		145430	B. WING		12/	13/2013
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CHRISTIAN NURSING HOME				1507 7TH STREET LINCOLN, IL 62656		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	Failure.) The report arrived at the hospi noted tipped back v against the lift; and the resident and wh report stated that R the back of the hea pain. The report sta (electrocardiogram) hospital chest x-ray sternum. The hospital Emerg R25 dated 10/14/13 Impression section abrasion and a "ste (unresolvable) CP (E2 (Director of Nurs AM, with regards to and E2's investigati sustained the stern the bus's shoulder to E4 [Licensed Pract 12/11/13 at 10:10 A 10/14/13, E4 receiv direct hospital adm E4 said that E4 fou (CNA) E7, who had van, to drive R25 or E4 could not find th 100 wing medicatio facility vehicles are keys for the facility? told E7 to drive the	nt of CHF (Congestive Heart e stated that when the bus tal, R25's wheel chair was with the resident's head when the bus came to a stop, heelchair fell forward. The 25 sustained a laceration to d, and complained of chest the that R25's hospital EKG was normal and R25's indicated a fractured gency Physician Record for a indicated under the Clinical that R25 sustained a scalp rnal fracture with intractable chest pain)." sing) stated on 12/6/13 at 10 R25's accident on 10/14/13 on into the matter, that R25 al fracture from impact with restraint belt. ical Nurse (LPN)] stated on M that on the evening of red a physician order for a it for possible dialysis for R25. Ind a Certified Nurse Aide previously driven the facility ver to the hospital. E4 said that e keys to the facility van in the n cart, where the keys for the kept. E4 said that only the s small bus were found, so E4	F9999			

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 14

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 145430 B. WING 12/13/2013 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1507 7TH STREET** CHRISTIAN NURSING HOME LINCOLN, IL 62656 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F9999 Continued From page 9 F9999 non-emergency transport was done via family car or facility van. E4 said that since the accident, now all medically related transports are done by ambulance. E4 said that shortly after R25's accident in the bus, E2 (Director of Nursing) gave E4 verbal counseling for allowing staff to use the facility bus for transport. E4 said that E4 has worked at the facility for over a year now, and no one ever instructed E4 that floor staff were not allowed to drive the facility bus. E7 (CNA) stated on 12/6/13 at 1:30 PM with regards to the transport of R25 last October, that CNA E5 loaded R25 in the bus and strapped R25 in via the seat belt and four wheel chair restraining straps in the back of the bus. E7 said E5 then went back into the facility. E7 said CNA E6 then rode along with R25 in the back of the bus. E7 said when E7 was driving the bus around the curve in the circle drive of the hospital, E7 heard a crash. E7 said E6 then told E7 that R25 hit his head and was bleeding. E7 said that E6 and E7 could not get the bus's mechanical wheelchair lift to work to unload R25, so hospital staff responded. E7 said that hospital staff then transferred R25 off the bus strapped to a back board. E7 said that E7 had never driven the facility's small bus before, only the facility van once. E7 said that after R25's accident, the facility's policy now prohibits any staff other than activity staff or Transport Aide E9 to drive the van or small bus. E7 stated on 12/11/13 at 2:10 PM that E7 has worked at the facility for about two years; and E7 never received training on driving the van or bus or restraining residents in these vehicles.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: IL6001739

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 14

PRINTED: 03/11/2014

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 145430 B. WING 12/13/2013 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1507 7TH STREET** CHRISTIAN NURSING HOME LINCOLN, IL 62656 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F9999 Continued From page 10 F9999 E6 (CNA) stated on 12/6/13 at 1:45 PM, in regards to R25's accident, that E5 showed E6 and E7, who drove the bus, how to use the lift on the bus while loading R25 inside. E6 said E5 then restrained R25's wheelchair to the floor, while E6 secured the shoulder belt around R25. E6 said that E5 then left and went back into the facility. E6 stated that when the bus went around the curve in the driveway at the hospital, R25's wheelchair tilted back with the front wheels lifting off the floor. E6 said the back of R25's head hit the lift platform, and afterwards, R25 said that his chest and head hurt. E6 said that there was a small cut on the back of R25's head less than one centimeter, which bled for a short time. E6 said that E6 never helped with a resident transport before, and since the accident, facility policy allows only activity staff and E9 to do resident transports. E5 (CNA) stated on 12/6/13 at 12:40 PM that she loaded R25 and his wheelchair in the back corner of the bus and locked the wheels of the chair. E5 said that E5 also tightly applied the floor straps with hooks to each of the four wheels of the chair, before exiting the bus. On 12/6/13 at 2 PM, E6, with the surveyor and E1 (Administrator) present, pointed out where R25 and his chair were sitting in the back right corner of the bus on the night of the accident. E6 showed the spot on the bottom platform of the lift, which was in the vertical, folded position, where R25's head had struck it. E6 said that rather than facing forward in the bus, R25 was placed sideways in the bus by E5, with the back of R25 near the folded lift platform.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 14

PRINTED: 03/11/2014

		HAND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	03/11/2014 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		. ,			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145430	B. WING			12/ [.]	13/2013
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CHRISTIAN NURSING HOME					507 7TH STREET INCOLN, IL 62656		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	E1 stated at 2:10 P accident with R25 in written policy for stat transports. E1 said written policy was p facility bus and van endorsement on the said that the new po	age 11 PM on 12/6/13 that prior to the n October, the facility had no aff to abide by for resident that after the accident, a new but in force requiring that o drivers have a JO2 eir driver's license policy. E1 olicy also outlines procedures nts inside the vehicles as well.	F99	199			
		(B)					
	300.670 c)1) 300.670 c)2) 300.670 c)3) 300.670 d) 300.670 e) 300.670 f) 300.670 g)						
	Section 300.670 Di	saster Preparedness					
	each shift of facility other than fire shall each shift of facility under varied condit	ersonnel on all shifts are					

Facility ID: IL6001739

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 14

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	03/11/2014 APPROVED 0938-0391
				E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
145430			B. WING			12/13/2013	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
CHRISTIAN NURSING HOME					507 7TH STREET INCOLN, IL 62656		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	 2) Ensure that all perfamiliar with the user in the facility; 3) Evaluate the effer and procedures. d) Fire drills shall in of residents to safe each year on each is each year on each is each year on each is including those who f) Where the welfar an actual evacuation must be drills involves successive portions conditions as to asservacuating the entire usually available, shift g) A written evaluate 	ersonnel on all shifts are e of the fire-fighting equipment ectiveness of disaster plans actude simulation of evacuation a areas during at least one drill shift. pecial provisions for the ically handicapped persons, o are hearing or sight impaired. The of the residents precludes on of an entire building, there ving the evacuation of s of the building under such sure the capability of re building with the personnel hould the need arise.	F99	999			
		were not met as evidenced					
		and record review, facility icy for disaster preparedness					
		ft fire drill in the second quarter de two disaster drills for the					

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 14

		HAND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	03/11/2014 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT					E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	145430		B. WING			12/13/2013	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CHRISTIAN NURSING HOME					507 7TH STREET INCOLN, IL 62656		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	Continued From pa	age 13	F99	999			
	Findings Include:						
	they don't have a D	M E1/Administrator stated that Disaster Preparedness policy. Ty follows the Illinois					
	that E10/ Life Safet	5AM., E1/Administrator stated ty Coordinator was two weeks third shift fire drill done.					
		5 E1/ Administrator stated that r drill could not be located.					
	This failure has the residents living at the	e potential to affect all 93 he facility.					
		(AW)					

Facility ID: IL6001739

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 14